

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TEA PARTY LEADERSHIP FUND, *et. al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION)

999 E Street, NW)

Washington, DC 20463)

Defendant.)

Civil Case No. 1:12-cv-01707-RWR

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dan Backer (D.C. Bar No. 996641)
DB Capitol Strategies, PLLC
209 Pennsylvania Ave SE, Suite 2109
Washington, D.C. 20003
202.210.5431
dbacker@dbcapitolstrategies.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring This Case..... 7

II. The Six-Month Waiting Period Amounts to an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint 9

III. The Six-Month Waiting Period Requirement is No Longer Closely Drawn to Preventing Actual or Potential Corruption..... 12

IV. *Buckley* Does Not Foreclose a Ruling in Plaintiffs’ Favor..... 13

A. *Buckley* Did Not Rule on the Waiting Period in the Present Context..... 13

B. The 1976 FECA Amendments Resolved *Buckley*’s Anti-Circumvention Concerns..... 15

C. The Rationale Established in *Buckley* and Confirmed by its Progeny Supports a Ruling for Plaintiffs..... 16

D. The FEC’s Argument that the Six- Month Waiting Period is Still Effective in Preventing Circumvention of Contribution Limits or Deterring Corruption is Unavailing..... 18

V. The Six-Month Waiting Period is Overly Broad and Imposes an Unjustifiable Constitutional Burden..... 19

VI. Plaintiffs Brought Suit Without Delay to Protect Their Constitutional Rights..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Ariz. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	6
<i>Dorsey v. National Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	20
<i>Emily’s LIST v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	13
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	3, 13
<i>Hickey v. Capital Cities</i> , 792 F. Supp. 1195 (D. Or. 1992).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex. rel. Patterson</i> ,	

357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 19

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 6

Nader 2000 Primary Comm., Inc. v. Hechler,
112 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. W. Va. 2000)..... 21, 22

New York Times Co. v. The United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 12

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 17

Stuart v. Gambling Times,
380 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 7

Tao v. Freeh,
27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 7

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 4, 10, 11

United States v. Stevens,
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 1

Wagner v. FEC,
No. 11-1841, 2012 WL 1255145 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2012)..... 18, 20

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... 10, 11, 12

Weinstein v. Bradford,
423 U.S. 147 (1975)..... 8

Wilko v. Swan,
346 U.S. 427 (1953)..... 17

Codes, Rules, and Statutes

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974..... *passim*

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 7

2 U.S.C. §§ 441a(a)(1).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2).....	1, 19
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4).....	1
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5).....	3, 15
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(8).....	19

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
